n . 1oy 7 " P N
Adenaa ePolrt

June 21, 2010
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council

THROUGH: Finance Committee (June 21, 2010)
FROM: City Manager

SUBJECT: ADOPTION OF FISCAL YEAR 2011 OPERATING BUDGET AND
FISCAL YEAR 2011-2015 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council adopt a resolution that:

1. Adopt by resolution the City's Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budget and Fiscal
Year 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Program as detailed in the attached
Exhibit A and B and as amended by the proposed revisions outlined-in the
Background section of this report;

2. Adopt a resolution determining the amount to be transferred from the
Light and Power Fund to the General Fund for Fiscal Year 2011.

BACKGROUND:

On May 10, 2010 the City Manager submitted the Recommended Fiscal Year 2011
Operating Budget and Fiscal Year 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Program in
compliance with the requirements of the City Charter. Since that date, joint meetings
between the Finance Committee and the City Council have been held to review and
discuss the recommended budgets for each City department, as well as the two
operating companies.

Budget Hearing Summary

The following items are related to recommendation 1 above and summarize the
changes between the Fiscal Year 2011 Recommended Operating Budget submitted by
the City Manager on May 10, 2010 and the revised Fiscal Year 2011 Recommended
Operating Budget:

1. Multiple Departments — Reduce a total of 54.35 FTE’s (39.15 General
Fund and 15.20 from all other Funds). There is no dollar impact as all

MEETING OF __06/21/2010 AGENDA ITEMNO. 16




Adoption of Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budget and
Fiscal Year 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Program
June 21, 2010

Page 2 of 5

these FTE’s were identified in the City Manager's Recommended
Budget as “de-funded.”

2. City Attorney/City Prosecutor — Reduce General Fund salaries by
$108,043 to correct a salary calculation error.

3. Planning and Development Department — Increase General Fund
salaries by $18,276 to correct a salary calculation error.

4. Planning and Development — Increase Building Fund by $20,912.
Department requested to reclassify an existing Senior Building
Inspector to a Senior Plans Examiner to better meet the needs of
the Department.

5. Planning and Development — Increase expenditures in the Cultural
Trust Fund by $167,000. This action is necessary for the
Department Budget to reflect the project list approved by the Art &
Cultural Commission.

6. Planning and Development — Decrease Program Coordinator
Position in Cultural Trust Fund from 0.50 FTE to 0.25 FTE and
increase said position in Capital Public Art Fund from 0.25 FTE to
0.50 FTE to match available funding. There is a net-zero impact to
the overall budget.

7. Transportation Department — Increase Playhouse Parking Fund
revenues by $15,000 to reflect an increase to the Playhouse
Parking Lot, hourly, daily and monthly parking rates.

8. Transportation Department — Decrease $238,680 in expenses from
the Parking Operations Fund to correct a budget input error.

9. Public Health Department — Reduce $298,621 from the Public Health
Fund by eliminating 2.50 FTE's (1.00 Technical Assistant, 1.00
Program Coordinator I, 0.25 Staff Assistant Ill, and 0.25
Epidemiologist) and the mid-year elimination of 1.9 FTE’s (1.0 Senior
Community Health Aide and 0.9 Nurse Practitioner).

10. Public Health Department — Add $194,391 and 2.55 new FTE’s (1.00
Comm. Service Rep Il, 0.80 Comm. Service Rep Il and 0.75 Program
Coordinator ) to the Public Health Fund. These new positions will be
supported by $60,746 in continued grant funding for Black Infant
Health programs, $56,881 in new prevention funding related to the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act, and the reallocation of
savings previously noted in Iltem 11.

2



Adoption of Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budget and
Fiscal Year 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Program

Page 3 of 5

11. Public Health Department — Reduce $50,000 from the Public Health
Fund to reflect additional managed savings identified by the
Department in Other Contract Services.

12. Public Health Department — Reduce $219,644 of General Fund
contributions to the Public Health Fund. As a result of the reductions
identified in items 9 and 11, the Department requires a lower level of
support from the General Fund.

13. Department of Information Technology — Decrease Computing and
Communication Fund expenses by $225,000 to reflect additional
managed savings identified by the Department.

The following items are related to recommendation 1 and summarize the changes
between the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Program portion of the
recommended budget submitted by the City Manager on May 10, 2010 and are being
recommended for inclusion in the adopted CIP budget:

14. Arroyo Boulevard — Seco Street to 500’ South of Seco Street — The FY
2011 recommended appropriation of $316,000 in Federal Surface
Transportation Program and $44,000 in Street occupation Rental Fees
has been deleted from this project. This portion of Arroyo Boulevard is
not on the federal select street system, and therefore, does not qualify
for federal funds. As a result, this funding will be moved to a different
resurfacing project.

15. Preventive Maintenance — Asphalt Streets FY 2011 — 2015 — Staff
recommends appropriating $316,000 in Federal Surface
Transportation Program funding to this project. This appropriation will
fund the resurfacing of Marengo Avenue from Green Street to Del Mar
Boulevard. This portion of the preventive maintenance program will
be completed in FY 2011.

Water Fund and Power Fund Transfers

Regarding recommendation 2, pursuant to Pasadena Municipal Code Section
4.100.020 the maximum aggregate amount available for transfer pursuant to

Sections 1407 and 1408 of the City Charter from the Light Fund and the Power Fund to
the General Fund shall be calculated by multiplying the annual gross electric retail
income by eight percent and comparing the amount so calculated to the accrual

year's actual net income. The City Council shall by resolution transfer the lesser of the
two amounts. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City Council may transfer an amount
other than eight percent by resolution if it determines that it would not be detrimental to



Adoption of Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budget and
Fiscal Year 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Program
June 21, 2010

Page 4 of 5

the functioning and administration of the power utility during the budget year under
consideration.

For Fiscal Year 2011 staff is recommending the City Council adopt a resolution
transferring an amount equal to 8.0% of estimated gross revenues, or
$13,888,612. The table below illustrates the use of these funds:

Amount
Annual gross electric retail income $ 173,607,649
(Estimated Fiscal Year2010)

Total Transfer for FY11 $ 13,888,612
Transfer as a Percent of Gross Income 8.0%
Uses of Transfer

5.5% transfer to General Fund for payment of interest,

principal or both on bonds of the City of Pasadena $ 9,548421
2.5% transfer to General Fund for any municipal use $ 4,340,191

COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATION:

The City Council’s strategic planning goal of maintaining fiscal responsibility and
stability will be advanced through the review, adoption and on-going monitoring of
the Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budget and Fiscal Year 2011-2015 Capital

Improvement Program.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Approval of the City Manager's Recommended Budget and the proposed budget
revisions detailed in this report will establish the Fiscal Year 2011 Operating
Budget and 2010-2014 Capital Improvement Program as illustrated in the
following table:



Adoption of Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budget and
Fiscal Year 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Program
June 21, 2010

DAam~a C ~f C
rayc o uvi v

Total Appropriations and FTE’s

City Manager’s Proposed Budget
Recommended Budget Recommended
Budget Revisions for Adoption
Operating Budget
All Funds $725,427,219 ($783,409) $724,643,810
General Fund $217,451,826 ($309,411) $217,142,415
Capital Improvement $109,897,899 ($44,000) $109,853,899
Program

Total Full-Time Equivalent Positions

All Funds 2,343 (54) 2,289
General Fund 1,030 (39) 991
Respectfully submitted,
¢ “Y v
\\ ?\JV/’/ ,L/\,\,’I {E)w’h“
ANDREW GREEN

Director of Finance
Department of Finance

Prepared by: - Approved by:
< ) C ~ ’4
N . K A
Richard Davis ¢,~ MICHAEL J. BECK
Budget Administrator City/Manager

Department of Finance



EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A

Statement of Expenses by Department

Fiscal Year 2010 FY 2011
City Manager Proposed Budget Proposed
Adopted Revised Recommended Budget Revisions for Adoption
Operations
City Departments
City Attorney/City Prosecutor $6,566,280 $6,566,280 $6,531,516 ($108,043) $6,423,473
City Clerk 1,966,650 1,971,158 2,628,476 - 2,628,476
City Council 1,900,493 1,915,150 1,952,331 - 1,952,331
City Manager 2,667,215 2,667,215 2,610,781 - 2,610,781
Information Technology 9,109,289 9,190,863 10,946,069 (225,000) 10,721,069
Finance 12,207,637 12,255,895 11,691,823 - 11,691,823
Fire 39,846,365 40,516,366 40,605,577 - 40,605,577
Health 12,117,882 12,417,879 11,699,259 (373,874) 11,325,385
Housing 28,045,441 33,866,087 23,181,562 - 23,181,562
Human Resources 3,687,861 3,594,859 3,403,548 - 3,403,548
Human Services & Recreation 13,910,319 13,894,236 13,855,538 - 13,855,538
Libraries & Information Services 12,019,263 12,171,075 11,638,856 - 11,638,856
Non-Departmental 78,403,362 97,266,791 71,366,214 - 71,366,214
Planning & Development 52,458,842 53,294,008 48,797,518 206,188 49,003,706
Police 60,849,678 63,438,201 61,123,377 - 61,123,377
Public Works 50,096,644 53,021,922 49,972,203 - 49,972,203
Transportation 29,871,416 30,602,925 27,505,064 (238,680) 27,266,384
Water & Power 231,389,786 231,535,948 247,012,757 - 247,012,757
City Departments Total 647,114,423 680,186,858 646,522,469 (739,409) 645,783,060
Affiliated Agencies
Pasadena Center Operating Co. 12,058,756 12,023,110 12,393,183 - 12,393,183
Rose Bowl Operating Co. 13,463,367 13,885,244 13,180,227 - 13,180,227
Affiliated Agencies Total 25,522,123 25,908,354 25,573,410 - 25,573,410
Total Operating 672,636,546 706,095,212 672,095,879 (739,409) 671,356,470
Capital
City Departments .
Information Technology 407,000 407,000 173,000 - 173,000
Public Works 26,057,243 26,057,243 11,282,930 (44,000) 11,238,930
Transportation 3,999,000 3,999,000 1,741,969 - 1,741,969
Water & Power 32,805,000 32,805,000 55,250,000 - 55,250,000
City Departments Total 63,268,243 63,268,243 68,447,899 (44,000) 68,403,899
Affiliated Agencies
Pasadena Center Operating Co. 250,000 250,000 350,000 - 350,000
Rose Bowl Operating Co. 875,000 875,000 41,100,000 - 41,100,000
Affiliated Agencies Total 1,125,000 1,125,000 41,450,000 - 41,450,000
Total Capital 64,393,243 64,393,243 109,897,899 (44,000) 109,853,899
Grand Total 737,029,789 770,488,455 781,993,778 (783,409) 781,210,369
Less Operating Transfers (56,022,693) (61,299,899) (56,566,559) - (56,566,559)
Adjusted Grand Total $681,007,096 $709,188,556 $725,427,219 ($783,409) $724,643,810




EXHIBIT B




9jo | abed

SanI[IoRq 1amod - Xeung punosgispury 000005 000°00S 000°00S°C S10T - 110Z A4 - Sutpunosdiapup) wajsAg 31193 - SNOSUB][IISIN |

Suipunoagaapuy) d1139[ pue 3unys3ry 33243

000‘SL :suoneridosddy feyo] Sunysiy jeang
Xel,seD  000°SL 000°6L . 000°SLT ST10Z - 110T Ad - 51921 [enuapisay Jof unysrioang Iif-u] ¢
3unyary 1a.0g
0€€90€°E :suoneridoaddy [eyo ], sadeasyaanyg pue §)22.0)§
pun,j Sunjred aYe'T YINoS  000°00€
punj sdQ Sunjreq ayeWnos  000°001  000°00% 000008 (90L€L) suawoaaoaduy sadessioang axye] yinog G|
Auoyny psues |, wenjodonsy  080°v8
Xe[ seD  000°69 080°6¥1 YTTIss'l (z85€L) teld oy0adg preasjnog opeio[o) 1seq ([
Xe] seD  000°0C 000°0T 000°P¥1 10T - 1107 A stey prend jo juswaoejday/uone|jeisu] L
SanIIoe] I3M0d - Xeung punoidIapury  000°000°T  000°000°1 000°000°€ ST10T -110T A4 - 513218 2)210U0)) pue sA3[|y Jo juowoAoidwy ¢
XeL eD 0S6'LLI
punJ uoHINNSUCY) PUe SOUBUNUIE JoMIS  (50°TT 000002 000°000°1 S10T - 1107 Ad AM[IQIss300y Uesapad ¢
Xe[ seD 000°0SI  000°0S1 000°05€ ST0T - 1107 Ad 93pug - 30UBUSIUIEIN SANUAJL] T
pun,j UOIONISUO)) pue DURBUIUIRIA JdMIS (ST 1LT
urexdol uoneyodsuel] aoeJIng [BIpa1  000°91¢€
Xe] seD 000°008  0ST'LSE'T 0STTLY'S ST10T - 1107 Ad 519308 J[eydsy - 2oUeUaIUIR 9ANUSADY] |
$3d©d5)924)§ pue $399.1)8
000°000°1 ssuoneridoaddy [ejo ] sanjiae | pue s3uipying [edidtunpy
pun,j SoUBUUIRA 9ANUAAI BUIPIING  000°000°T  000°000°1 000°000°S S10T - 1107 Ad - 0UBUAUIR] 9ANUSARI] Buipling |

sapIioeg pue s3uipping [edpruny

|'e}aq buipung papuawiwoddy IS0H
1102 A4 pajewins3
|ejol

wieagold yuswaAoidwy [ende) §107 - 1107 A POPUIWOINY
g nqryxy




9 jo Z abed

surea(] ULI0})S PUB SIIMIS

696'L78°1 :suoneridoaddy [ejo ] sanipide,] Sunjieg pue uonepiodsues |
Xe] seD (0098 00098 00098 Peoy [[14u3ai0) pue 2ALI(] Youey STUNSeH Je UoISUsIXg qm) g€
Xe] seD (00°L01 000°L01 000°L01 wres3old wwowodewey paadg sjeuay ¢
punj uonesadQ 3urired aury pjoo W 13A  000°0S 000°0§ 000°0S siawaAodur] YV 28emes uonels e 13d 87
(asoding-njn 9661) uonedionted Jo s  [LY'Oby (LYY 1LY vy (L6127L) siswaroidu] a3eleD) JIOLUEI PUe ‘9SNoYooyds ‘Aaoelpq LT
punj 3ubjred a5eT YOS 000°SE 000°S€E 000°01¢ ($10SL) SoURUNUIRI 3ANUIADL] - SIO] Sunjied e yinog 67
pun,j Supjsed e yInos  000'S1 000°s1 000°SLY (£105L) swswasoxdu 1LOSI BUDjed - NUAAY BT PNOS T
puny IS asnoyke[d  000°0E

13]U3)) JIAL) - SNUSAIY IO Funyred 000°S (c19ZL)
punj uonesnd( Subped  000°0€ 00059 000°S2L 2OURUAIUIEN] 2ANUAAI - SIO' PUE SaInpUNG Funjled paumQ-An) €7
spung QVIND 1qIX3] [efapa] - WwelD VI 0S1°€89 0S1°€89 0S1°€89 (10LSL) 1 aseyd - 103f014 (S1I) waisA§ uonenodsuel ], Juadifau] 91

$10T - 110T AJ - wawaoe|day/sapeiddny
Xe], seD  000°0S 000°0S 000°0ST yswdinbg (S 1) woiskg uonenodsuer] wadiay ¢
€3V VAL 8¥<°09 8Y<°09 8Y9°ces (0095L) 10T - 010Z Ad urerdolq apokolg euapesed 14
eUSpESEd PIQ - 2NUAAY IR 3uired  000°0< 000°0€ 000°0S1 S10T - 110T Ad - uswaroidw] oyjel] euspesed plO €
Xe], seD  000°0S 000°0S 000°0S¢ S10Z - 1107 A4 - syusuraaoaduuf Jopruo) AN[Iqop C
Xel sen (00°0S1 000°0S1 000°0SL S10T - 110T Ad - uawadeuey dyjel ], pooyioqysiaN 1

sanIe] sunjieJ pue uoneliodsue. I,

000°008‘€ :suoneridosddy [ejo ] Suipunoaiapup) 211323 g pue Sunysiy yeang
SNUIAY puowAey
3unysry 190§ - xeung punosBIpun 000000l 000°000°1 005°T50°1 01 3NUSAY U[0oUIT ‘BuipunofFIapup) wajsAS [2OLI03[T - 1931G PIEMOH L
(06¥pL) syt A1) quoN
sani[ide] 1amod - Xeung punoi3spun) 0000007 000°000°C 00L°LS6TT 01 3001§ d]dey ‘FuipunoISiopu) WIBISAS I3[ - ANUIAY puowAey v
|le}ag buipun4 papuawwiodd)yy 3Iso0H
1102 Ad pajewnys3y
jejol

wea3old juawaaoidwy [ende) G107 - 1107 A POPUSWILIOITY
dq nquyxy




9 jo ¢ abed

39,4 wedwy [ENUaPISRY  000°001  000°001 000°001 (19¥8L) uetd 1oisepy Juswaidw - yred [eNU) ¢
39,] wedwy [ENUAPISTY  (00SL 000°SL 000°SL (62S8L) ueld 1aisey Juawadw] - dreg uoiBuIysEN €

(3sa1ayu) 93 yoedur] [ENUSPISIY  009°€9] (1068L)
S3S0Y Jo juswrewno], (00°8T 009°161 009°612 SUONBIOT SNOLIBA - SIYSITT AIUNO3G Jo uone[[eIsu] 10 Juswadejday z
duidedspuery pue syied

000°001°1TP :suoneridoaddy jero] syuswaroadury [mog asoy

punj jmog 3s0y  000°00€ 000°00€ 000°0SL (1L088) sapes3dn asnoyqn) apisyjoolg 14
punj jmog 3soy  000°00€ 000°00€ 000°068°Y (£1208) dURUAWEN 3ANRIUSASI] PUE JO[RIN [MOg 350y €

. (€¥088)
puny 3s1n0) 3109 000005 00000 000°5Z8°L 38In0)) J[0D) 3pIsoo.g Y} J0j Ue]d IIISEIN U3 JO uonejuswa|duy 4
UOLEAOUY [MOg 350Y - S3[BS puog dImng  (000°000°0v 000°000°0F 000°000°0L1 (Z00¥8) 13f01g uoneAOUNY [Mog 350y I
sjmouAoIdu] [Mog 3soy

000°0P€‘T :suoneridoaddy [e)o ] surel(] wio)g pue s1amag
pun,] UOTIONISUO)) PUB IOURUIUIRIA] IaM3S  (000°00T

a3rey) Aed 1Mag  000°0SI 000°0S€E 000°0SS°1 S10T - 1107 AJ - sopesddn Loede) 1omag g

(8€59L) nurry L) yinog
pun,{ UOKONNSUOY) PUE 2dURUAUIRI JamMdS 000001 000001 000°L£9°1 011330 AJJOH Woly ureJ(] UL0lg Aem3jled 0A0LIY Jo UoneN|iqeyay L
pun.J UOKOANSUOY) PUE DUEUNUIEI JamM3S 00000  000°00T 000°000°1 ST0T - 110 Ad S3peID 1e[d M s12a0g uo sjuawasoidwy] a3euresq 9
pun,{ UOKNISUOY) PUE DURUNUIL JamM3S 00005 000°0ST 000°0T€‘C (0679L) wresBo14 wonUAAALg UOUN[O] 1N ULOIS - SAAAN S
pun,] UOTONISUO)) PUE DURUIUIRIA 19MIS  (00°06 00006 000°0St S10T - 1107 Ad swuawaAoidwy pue sireday 2Injpnng urel(] ulolg v
punj UOHONOSUOY) PUE DUBUAIUIB 19MIS  000°0ST  000°0ST 000°0ST°1 S10T - 1107 Ad S190D PUE SQIN)) - DUBUIIUIEIY ANUAL] €

S10Z-110C Ad
pun,j uoTONIISUO) pUB IUBUNUIB]A JIMIS  000°00€ 000°00€ 000°001°1 sutel uuol§ (JWD) adid [V PareSnuo)) - DUBUIUIBJA IANUIAIJ 4
pun.j UOHINRSUOY) PUE HDUBUAUIEIN JoM3S  000°008  000°008 000°000'% ST0T - 1107 Ad WaISAS Jamag - S0UBUUIEI 2AlUSAL] |

|'e}aq buipungd  papuawwioddy IS0
1102 A pajewsy .
ejol

wieadoid uswaroadwy [ended) G107 - 1107 Ad PIPUSWIWOINY

g nqiyxyg




9 jo p abed

puog 15eM\ 0007001 000°001 000°055°C (T00T) s0IAIRG puB SIPW T
WI)SAS J91BA
000°0SE :suonelidoaddy [e1o0] spudwaaoidu] 13)ud)) eudpesey
Auedwo) Sunead() 1a1ud) euspesed  (000°0SE 000°0S€ 000°009 wnuojpny 1AL 01 saperddp) [aued 391A13S [E9LDI]F I
sjudwaAcdu] 413)ud) BUIpESE]
000001 :suoneridoaddy [eyo ] 0houry [enua)) - s3alod J okosdy
(zosLL)
(3s212u) 23] 30rdur] [ENUSPISSY 000001 000001 000°001 sjuawaAoldwy wnipeis [[eqaseq UOSUIQOY aDORS - YIed apisoorg L
04041y [e3ud)) - §)33[0.1J okolrry
000001 suoneridoaddy [eyo | euduowreyeyy - sydalolg okosry
32 1edw] [enuapisay 000001 000°001 000°001 euBuoweyeH Je JaJUa)) [EUONEINPY [BIUSWUONAUT £
eusuoweyey - s)d3loig okoray
000'ST :suonelidoaddy [ejo sy03foag 2desspuer - Suidesspue| pue ey
wen diysiaupred 3311, - QNOV  000°S1 000°S1 000°s1 (9568L) 111 3seyd - Sunue[dpuswaoelday a1], ¢
s133loag adedspuer] - Surdedspue| pue syied
009‘91L :suoneLidoaddy [eyo 1 Suidesspuey pue syieg
(asa1a1ug) 23 Wedw] [ENUIPISTY (00001 000001 000°001 (LO68L) Ted pIeogajexs Jo uone[esu] - jjred uojiuey 6
(3s213)u]) 99 10edw] [ENUAPISSY 000 001 000001 000001 (9068L) 1wawaoe[doy Funysry plary ona(py pwA) 8
(0vzsL)
(paymadsupy) 99 1vedwy [enuapissy  (00°0S 000°0S 000°0S sjuauwaAo1dw] [lel], pue ssa29y [lei] 2dedg usd(y uoue)) ajepueuuy £
324 yedwy [enUSPIS3Y  000°00T  000°001 000°001 (55£8L) somudury aug pue juswdinby puno3ield yred MIN €
11eyaq m:_u::u_ papusawiwiodsy IS0
LL0T Ad pajewnns3y
IeJoL

wiesgold uswaroidwy jende) G107 - 1107 A POPUSLIWIOINY
q nqiyxy




9 4o g abed

pung 13M04d  000°'0S 000°0S 0005781 (091¢) uBisaq pue Suruueyd 20unosay pajesda] Ajddng 1omod Tt
punj Jamod (000°00L  000°00L 000°6LS"L (£0€) awaTeur )y 3[0AD VT WAISAS UONNQLISIA 8T
punj 1amod  000°000°C  000°000°C 000°€06'¥T (Lg1€) Sunsa] pue uawade(day 3jqeD) 81
punjamod 000°0SE  000°0SE 000°L£€'T (9€1€) aunreda( Jamod pue 19je A - WSS Bulnpayds waiskg 1omod 9|
punj1emod 000°0SE  000°0SE 000°0ST’8 (£L0¢€) uorsuedxy wasks uonisiboy eieq pue [onuo) Alosiasadng - €]
punj 19M0d  000°00S°€  000°00S°€ 00€°1€9°VE (060€) sanI[108 ] WIASAS Jomod 10§ sapesddn) ;eayoums L
punj 12mod  000°00Z  000°00T 979°59¢€°11 (L11€) wei3oid juswotojuisyuswadse]day ajod ANHN pooy S
punjiamod 000°00F  000°00¥ 000°685°01 (200¢) uoisuedxy waiskg uonnqslq €
(19m04) uononnsuo) 01 Iy 000°0ST°1  000°0ST'T £€V96V°81 (€20€) Aem-JO-BTY dT[qnd Wwog sVIALS T
(100¢€)
(Jomo{) uoHONISUO) 01 PIV  000°00ST  000°005°C S1T'820'ZE sinep Auadoid aeAud waskg punosdispup) ANH[) wWoy sdARS |
WIISAS LI
000°8S£°0T :suonelidoaddy [ejo ] wagskg Jajepn
acoo
punj1em  000°881  000°881 000°09S e[ JUaWaZeURA JOJe )\ URQI[) PUE Ue[d 30In0say pajesdaju] ;e ST
punj oM 000°0Zy  000°0TF 000°S¥6 ($901) Juswede[day wawdinby otpey 7T
(197eA) UOTIONISUOD 01 PIV  000°000°T  000°000°I 000°0¥9°01 (£001) S1AISS pUE SIAIA USAN( JSWOISN) [T
puog 192\  000°0ST  000°0ST 000°0ST (Z901) Wue[J JUSUNEIL] IRIO[YIIS] JAsUng 6]
puog 195%eM  000°000°1  000°000°T 000°S1€°T (1101) wasAg uonewoyu] 1WOISNY 8|
punj IaleM  000°001  000°001 906°'788°€ (6001) 1uauneda 19mog pue Jaje - WRISAS uoneunoju] olydes3oan 91
puog 1292 000°000°Z1 000'000°CI 000°00T'C€ (€101) 1ol pawiepy 11
Swipun DD 000°00€  000°00€ 000°'v9T°S (9001) stuswaAoIdw] WISAS IEA SNOSUR|[DSIN
Suipun DI 000°000°S  000°000°S 085°¥06°LE (1001) sulepy uonnqunsiq ¢
|'e}ag buipun4  papuawwiod’dy IS0D
LLOZ Ad pajewiys3
lejol

weldoid wswaaoidwy ende) 6107 - 1107 AJ PIPUIUILIOITY

g nquyxg




g jo g abey

668'€58°601 :suonendolddy [e10 ], puess
000'€LT :suoneridoaddy [eyo ] s3d3loag A3ojouyda]
pun uoneatunwuio) pue unndwo) 000'€Ll  000°€LL 9SL 167" (£211L) wawdinbg (110Q) A30jouyda uoneuwiojuy Jo juounredsaq ¢
s393foaJ ASojouyda],
000°768°PE :suoneridoaddy feyo ] wagsg 2133917

punj 1amod  000°0S 000°0§ 000°008 (20T¢) wowaleuey 2pi§ puewag (9
punj Jam0d  000°0S 000°0$ 000008 (107€) waisAS Jusuddeuey 33e0 66
punyj Jamod  000°0L 000°0L 000°6ZS (L61¢€) 101 M urey Paoaf[o)) Jo Fulphoay 96
punj Jamod  000°00S  000°00S 000°0S€° 11 (S61¢) ssuswadUeyUY WAISAG UOISSIUSURL],  HS
punj1amod 000°000°C  000°000°C 000°000°S1 (761€) puD Mewg pue uoneWOINY WIISAS UONNQUISIT €6
punjJomod (00°000°¢  000°000°€ 000°000°LT (161¢) UoISIOAUOD) WASAS UONNAUISIA A ¥ TS

punj lamod  00S‘TTH'
puog Jamod  00S4¥9°8  000°L90°01 000°029°121 (#61¢€) 11 3seyd - 193014 Suuamoday uonelouan) [0 [
punj Jamod  000°0S 000°0S 000018 (681¢) apes3dp) uoneisqng enuy ejues 8y
punj amod  000°0SC  000°0ST 000°050°C (881¢) wawoe|day yuswidinby olpey Ly
punjismod (00008  000°008 000°ST10°C (981 ) suawA0dw pue ‘sjuswade]day ‘sjemausy p-10 PUe €-19  9¥
punj 1amod  000°00S  000°00S 000°0S€°S1 (581¢) sanioef pue wuswdinby 91d3[g Jo apesddy) pue yuawaoeday Sy
punj emod  (00°sT 000°ST 000°0%0°1 (z81¢€) suawaAoidu] pue ‘sjuswsoe|day ‘S|emausy 7-1 pue [-1D b
punj omod (00'0€9  000°0€9 000°0L0°T (081¢) siowaaoxduif AfIoe, UOHONPOLJ JoMod T
punj amod 000'00C  000°00T 000°691°C (6L1€) suawaoe|day pue s[emouay - OIPAH BSNZy 1
punj 1amod  000°000°1 0000001 000°TST'Y (€L1€) uresdold juowaoeday pue uone|[eIsU] ISR JMOd L€
punjismod 000°00¥  000°00% 00009°1 (691¢) uonesadQ auoly-puelg 1oy Sumyonay €-d  9¢
punjJamod (00°000'¢  000°000'% 000°0SS*€€ (191¢) urerdod Sutureisng Anjiqerjay pue Ayoede) vonnquisiq €

|1e3aq buipund  papuswwiod’dy 3IS0D
1102 Ad pajewns3
lejo)

wiesdoiy uswoaoxdwy [ende) G107 - 1107 Ad PIPUIUIOINNY

g nquuxg




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PASADENA CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING THE
OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011 AND THE FISCAL YEAR
2011-2015 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pasadena has received and
reviewed the City Manager’s recommendations for the Operating Budget for
Fiscal Year 2011 and the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Program;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 904 of the City Charter, the City Council
desires to adopt the Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budget and the Fiscal Year
2011-2015 Capital Improvement Program and to appropriate certain funds
therefore; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 903 of the City Charter, a Notice of Public
Hearing on the proposed Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budget and the Fiscal Year
2011-2015, Capital Improvement Program was published in the Pasadena Star
News on April 22, 2010, and Public Hearings were held on May 10, May 17, May
24, June 7 and June 14, 2010;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Pasadena as follows:

SECTION 1. In compliance with Section 904 of the Charter of the City of
Pasadena, the proposed Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2011 and the Fiscal
Year 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Program, are approved and adopted, and
the City Clerk is directed to file a certified copy of the approved Operating Budget
and Capital Improvement Program in his office and to forward a certified copy
thereof to the Director of Finance. The Fiscal Year 2011 Operating Budget and
the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Program are attached hereto
and incorporated herein, by this reference, as Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B”,
respectively.



SECTION II. The specific sums of money set forth opposite the names of
funds, activities, projects, programs and objects of expenditure, as shown on
Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “B” are appropriated to these funds, activities, projects,
programs and objects in order to carry out the approved Fiscal Year 2011
Operating Budget and the Fiscal Year 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Program.

Adopted at the regular meeting of the City Council on the 21st day of June, 2010
by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

MARK JOMSKY, City Clerk

&/((;//ﬁ

Approy, da{ to form:

NICHOLAS GEORGE RODRIGUEZ
Chief Assistant City Attorney



RESOLUTION NO.
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PASADENA DETERMINING
AMOUNTS TO BE TRANSFERRED FROM THE LIGHT AND POWER FUND TO
THE GENERAL FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011

WHEREAS, Sections 1407 and 1408 of the City Charter provide for the
transfer of certain amounts from the Light and Power Fund to the General Fund;

and

WHEREAS, Section 4.100.020 of the Pasadena Municipal Code provides
for a maximum aggregate amount available for transfer pursuant to Sections
1407 and 1408 of the City Charter and further provides that the City Council may
by resolution transfer a different amount, not to exceed the net income of the
power utility in the preceding fiscal year or the maximum amount allowable under
the City Charter, if it determines that such additional transfer would not be
detrimental to the functioning and administration of the power utility during the
budget year under consideration; and

WHEREAS, the estimated Annual Gross Electric Retail Income of the
power utility for fiscal year 2010 is $173,607,649 and City Council desires to
transfer 8.0% of this amount, or $13,888,612.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the
City of Pasadena as follows:

1. The amount to be transferred from the Light and Power Fund to the
General Fund of the City of Pasadena in accordance with the provisions of
Section 1407 of Article XIV of the Charter of the City of Pasadena has been
determined to be and hereby is fixed as the sum of $9,305,370. In accordance
with the Charter an amount equal to 75% of this sum ($6,979,027) is hereby

ordered to be advanced from the Light and Power Fund to the City's General



Fun

Q

balance to be transferred no earlier than the receipt of the annual financial audit
of the Light and Power Fund prepared by independent certified public
accountant. This sum shall be expended for the payment of interest, principal or
both due or to become due prior to July I, 2011 on bonds of the City of
Pasadena which are wholly payable out of moneys received from general taxes
of the City and for municipal improvements included in the 2011 Operating
Budget.

2. The amount to be transferred from the Light and Power Fund to the
General Fund of the City of Pasadena in accordance with the provisions of
Section 1408 of Article XIV of the Charter of the City of Pasadena has been
determined to be and hereby is fixed as the sum of $4,583,242. In accordance
with the Charter an amount equal to 75% of this sum ($3,437,431) is hereby
ordered to be advanced from the Light and Power Fund to the City's General
Fund upon adoption of the Operating Budget for fiscal year 2011, with the
balance to be transferred no earlier than the receipt of the annual financial audit
of the Light and Power Fund prepared by independent certified public
accountant. This sum shall be expended for any municipal purpose.

3. ltis hereby found and determined that the total amounts to be
transferred, representing 8.0% of the estimated Annual Gross Electric Retail
Income of the electric works as allowed by Sections 1407 and 1408 of the City
Charter for fiscal year 2010, will not be detrimental to the proper functioning and

administration of the power utility during fiscal year 2011.

Adopted at the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Pasadena
on the day of June __ , 2010, by the following vote:
AYES:



NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

L birasesrien

Assistant City Attorney

Mark Jomsky
City Clerk



